

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAITIAN BRIDGE ALLIANCE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-3317 (EGS)

MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- BACKGROUND.....1
 - A. Arrival of Individual Plaintiffs and Thousands of Haitian Migrants at Del Rio, Texas.....1
 - B. “Haitian Deterrence Policy”.....3
 - C. Title 42’s Public Health Authority.....3
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Class Action Lawsuit.....6
- LEGAL STANDARDS.....7
- ARGUMENT.....8
 - I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims.....8
 - A. The Individual Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Present or Imminent Injury.....9
 - B. Haitian Bridge Alliance Cannot Establish Organizational Standing.....11
 - II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on the Due Process Clause Should Be Dismissed.....14
 - A. Substantive Due Process.....14
 - B. Procedural Due Process.....19
 - C. Equal Protection.....21
 - III. Certain APA Claims Should Be Dismissed.....25
 - A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Plausible Claim of Withheld or Delayed Agency Action.....25
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to “Haitian Deterrence Policy” Fails to State a Claim27
 - IV. President Biden is Not a Proper Defendant.....30
- CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	21
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Alshawy v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , Civ. A. No. 21-2206 (FYP), 2022 WL 970883 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2022).....	19
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Bros.</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Obama</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-0017, 2010 WL 3000765 (D. Md. July 28, 2010).....	32
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Off. of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Bark v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29
<i>Beatty v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 860 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 28

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 21

Butera v. District of Columbia,
235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15, 17

Carlson v. Bush,
Civ. A. No. 07-1129, 2007 WL 3047138 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2007) 32

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 34

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 22

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 10, 11

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 30

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 15

Comm. to Establish the Gold Standard v. United States,
392 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 32

Council v. Pena,
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9

County of Santa Clara v. Trump,
250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 32

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 26

Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb,
346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12, 22

Day v. Obama,
Civ. A. No. 15-0671, 2015 WL 2122289 (D.D.C. May 1, 2015)..... 32

Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 16, 19

Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 30

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 17, 18

Doe v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (2018) 32

Dominguez v. UAL Corp.,
666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9

Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

Erby v. United States,
424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 7

Fernandors v. District of Columbia,
382 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 24

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9, 11, 12

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... passim

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 27

George Wash. Univ. v. District of Columbia,
318 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

Gomez v. Trump,
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 21

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 8

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 34

Harris v. District of Columbia,
932 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 17, 18

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 12

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.) 32

Hoffman v. Jeffords,
175 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 9

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 20, 25, 26

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 20

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017)..... 32

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 557 (4th Cir.) 32

Jerome Stevens Pharmacy, Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7

Kim v. Brownlee,
344 F. Supp. 2d 758 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 21

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray,
27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 23

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular,
Affs.*, 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 21

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

M.M.V. v. Garland,
1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 19

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 24

McMeans v. Obama,
Civ. A. No. 11-0891, 2011 WL 6046634 (D. Del. Dec. 1, 2011)..... 32

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 31, 32, 34

Narenji v. Civiletti,
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 23

Nat’l Ass’n of Internal Revenue Emps. v. Nixon,
349 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1972)..... 32

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
383 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 9

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 33

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 33

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 25, 27, 30

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 12

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 22

Psychas v. Dist. Dep’t of Transp.,
Civ. A. No. 18-0081 (ABJ), 2019 WL 4644503 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019) 16

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 10

RCM Techs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009) 30

Reese v. Nixon,
347 F. Supp. 314 (C.D. Cal. 1972) 32

S.F. Redevelopment Agency v. Nixon,
329 F. Supp. 672 (N.D. Cal. 1971) 32

Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 15

Scahill v. District of Columbia,
271 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2017) 16

Settle v. Obama,
Civ. A. No. 15-0365, 2015 WL 7283105 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 17, 2015) 32

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 16

Shreeve v. Obama,
Civ. A. No. 10-0071, 2010 WL 4628177 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2010) 32

Skaggs v. Carle,
110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 9

Suskin v. Nixon,
304 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ill. 1969) 32, 34

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 31, 32, 33, 34

Sykes v. Dudas,
573 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008) 8

U.S. Off. of Special Counsel,
480 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020) 11, 12

United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 21

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 30

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 22

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 14

Willis v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (W.D. Okla. 2014) 32

Women Prisoners of the D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia,
93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 27, 29

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 6

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 27

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 20, 21, 26

42 U.S.C. § 265..... 3, 19, 25

Pub. L. No. 105-277..... 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(1) 1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) 7

Regulations

31 Fed. Reg. 8855 4

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 4

85 Fed. Reg. 16,560 4

85 Fed. Reg. 16,563 4

85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 4

85 Fed. Reg. 17,061 4

85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 5

86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 5

86 Fed. Reg. 42,836 22

87 Fed. Reg. 19,941 6
